Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements, in conformity with Canadian public sector
accounting standards, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures
during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Accounts requiring significant
estimates include accounts receivable, accrued liabilities, employee future benefits and other
liabilities, and tangible capital assets.

2. Prior period adjustment
During the year, management identified that certain tangible capital assets owned by the City
had not been properly capitalized in 2019. As a result, an adjustment was required to properly
record the tangible capital assets. Accordingly, the City has restated its 2019 amortization
expense, annual surplus, tangible capital assets and accumulated surplus as at
December 31, 2019 and January 1, 2020 as follows:

2019 as
previously

reported
$

Adjustment
$

2019 as
restated

$

Statement of financial position
Tangible capital assets 578,330,713  7,086,115 585,416,828
Accumulated surplus 615,969,113  7,086,115 623,055,228

Statement of operations
Transporation services 40,590,784  (5,926,262) 34,664,522
Evironmental services  8,841,459  (1,159,853)  7,681,606
Annual surplus 17,139,664 7,086,115 24,225,779

Statement of changes in net debt
Amortization of tangible

capital assets 27,082,251 170,029   27,252,280
Acquisition of tangible

capital assets  (27,822,383)  (7,256,144) ( 35,078,527)

Statement of cash flows
Amortization  27,082,251 170,029 27,252,280
Acquisition of tangible

capital assets  (26,709,105)  (7,256,144) ( 33,965,249)

The Corporation of the City of Oshawa
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2020

 Page 11

3. Operations of School Boards and The Region of Durham
During 2020, requisitions were made by the School Boards and the Region of Durham requiring
the City to collect property taxes and payments in lieu of property taxes on their behalf. The
amounts collected and remitted are summarized in the following table:

School
Boards

$
Region

$

2020
Total

$

2019
Total

$

Property taxes 60,184,028 149,206,316 209,390,344 205,659,969
Taxation from

other governments — 1,944,413 1,944,413 1,937,806
Total amounts

transferred 60,184,028 151,150,729 211,334,757 207,597,775

4. Investment and equity in Oshawa Power and Utilities Corporation
In accordance with the requirements of Bill 35 (the Energy Competition Act, 1998), the City
passed a transfer by-law, effective November 1, 2000, that transferred substantially all of the
assets and liabilities of Oshawa Public Utilities Commission (“the Commission”) to Oshawa
Power and Utilities Corporation (“OPUC”). OPUC has carried on the former business of the
Commission with all the rights, duties, obligations, and responsibilities. The City is the sole
shareholder of the OPUC.

The City’s investment in OPUC is as follows: